



**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

**Commissioners: Jon Leibowitz, Chairman
William E. Kovacic
Edith Ramirez
J. Thomas Rosch
Julie Brill (recused)**

In the Matter of)	PUBLIC
THE NORTH CAROLINA [STATE] BOARD)	DOCKET NO. 9343
OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,)	
Respondent.)	

RESPONDENT'S PRETRIAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... 3

General Objection..... 7

Introduction 8

Facts

 A. The State Board Is a State Agency, Acting Only Pursuant to a Clearly
 Articulated State Law 9

 B. The Dangers of Teeth Whitening Services by Unlicensed Persons Are
 Well-Established in Scientific Literature and Widely Recognized by
 Other Governments..... 11

Argument

I. A State Agency Governed by State Officials Enforcing a Clearly
Articulated State Statute Regarding Non-Price, Non-Commercial
Speech Public Protection Statute Qualifies for State Action Immunity
as a Matter of Law 13

 A. The State Board is a State Agency, Not a Private Party 14

 B. The State Board Is Enforcing a North Carolina Statute
 That Is a Clearly Articulated and Affirmatively Expressed
 State Policy to Restrain Trade 17

 C. The State Board Does Not Need to Demonstrate
 Active Supervision to Qualify for State Action Immunity 20

 D. Even if Active Supervision Was at Issue, North Carolina's
 Structural Legal Oversight of This State Board Is Sufficient
 as a Matter of Law 23

II. The Statute Requiring the Majority of State Board Members to Be
Dentists Does Not Make the Board a *Per Se* Antitrust Conspiracy 25

Conclusion..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

Asheville Tobacco Board of Trade v. FTC, 263 F.2d 502 (4th Cir. 1959) 21

Brazil v. Arkansas Board of Dental Examiners, 607 F. Supp. 193 (E.D. Ark. 1984).... 19

Brazil v. Arkansas Board of Dental Examiners, 593 F. Supp. 1354
(E.D. Ark. 1984)..... 15, 21

Calif. State Bd. of Optometry v. FTC, 910 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 14

City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, 499 U.S. 365 (1991) 18

Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp., 370 U.S. 690 (1962) 21

Earles v. State Board of Certified Public Accountants of Louisiana,
139 F.3d 1033 (5th Cir. 1998) 18

FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists, 476 U.S. 447 (1986)..... 21, 23

FTC v. Ticor Title Insurance Co., 504 U.S. 621 (1992)..... 23

First Amer. Title Co. v. South Dakota Land Title Ass’n, 714 F.2d 143
(8th Cir. 1983) 18

Gambrel v. Kentucky Board of Dentistry, 689 F.2d 612 (6th Cir. 1982)..... 15, 19, 20, 23

Genentech, Inc. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 143 F.3d 1446 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 14

Gold Cross Ambulance & Transfer v. Kansas City, 705 F.2d 1005 (8th Cir. 1983) 19

Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar, 421 U.S. 773 (1975)..... 15

Hass v. Oregon State Bar, 883 F.2d 1453 (1989)..... 15, 22

Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co., 435 U.S. 389 (1978)..... 18

Nassimos v. N.J. Board of Examiners of Master Plumbers, No. 94-1319,
1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21376 (D.N.J. Apr. 4, 1995)..... 15, 20

Nugget Hydroelectric, L.P. v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.,
981 F.2d 429 (9th Cir. 1992) 20

Parker v. Brown, 317 U.S. 341 (1943) 14

<u>Patrick v. Burget, 486 U.S. 94 (1988)</u>	23
<u>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States, 471 U.S. 48 (1985)</u> ..	18
<u>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire, 471 U.S. 34 (1985)</u>	15, 19, 21
<u>Washington State Electrical Contractors Ass'n, Inc. v. Forrest, 930 F.2d 736</u> (9th Cir. 1991)	21
<u>White Smile USA, Inc. v. Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama,</u> 36 So. 3d 9 (Ala. 2009).....	12
<u>Yeager's Fuel, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Company,</u> 22 F.3d 1260 (3rd Cir. 1994).....	19
Agency Cases:	
<u>In the Matter of South Carolina State Board of Dentistry, No. 9311 (F.T.C. Nov. 25,</u> 2003).....	18, 19
Constitutional Authority:	
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 34	22
Statutes:	
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 45	8, 13
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 332.366.....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 11-7	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-230	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-22(a).....	9, 16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-22(b).....	8, 9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-29	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-29(a)-(b).....	8, 9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-29(b)(3)	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-29(b)(7)	9, 10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-29(c)(1)	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. §90-40	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. §90-40.1	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 93B-5(g)	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. §93B-6.....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. §120-70.100	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. Chapter 132	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 138A-14(b).....	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 138A-21 - 27	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 138A-31.....	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 138A-34.....	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 138A-45(g).....	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-318.9	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-300.2	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-300.4	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-555(3)-(4).....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. §150B-4.....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-4(a)	23, 24
N.C. Gen. Stat. §150B-21.2(g)	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-43.....	23
N.J. Stat. Ann. 45:1-3.1	24
N.J. Stat. Ann. 45:1-17	24

Attorney General Opinions:

Okla. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 03-13 (Mar. 26, 2003), 2003 Okla. AG LEXIS 13 12

Kan. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 2008-13 (June 3, 2008), 2008 Kan. AG LEXIS 13..... 12

Other Authorities:

Dept. of Health & Human Services, Food and Drug Administration,
Oral Health Care Drug Products for Over-the-Counter Human Use;
21 CFR Part 356 12

Michel Goldberg, M. Grootveld, and E. Lynch, *Undesirable and Adverse Effects of
Tooth-Whitening Products: A Review*, CLINICAL ORAL INVESTIGATIONS (Feb. 6, 2009),
<http://www.springerlink.com/content/m21t3h11571v5778/fulltext.pdf>..... 12

Dr. Van B. Haywood, *A Comparison of At-Home and In-Office Bleaching*, DENTISTRY
TODAY (2000) 20

Office of Policy Planning, Federal Trade Commission, REPORT OF THE STATE ACTION
TASK FORCE (Sept. 2003), <http://www.ftc.gov/os/2003/09/stateactionreport.pdf> 19

Scientific Committee on Consumer Products, European Commission Health &
Consumer Protection Directorate-General, OPINION ON HYDROGEN PEROXIDE,
IN ITS FREE FORM OR WHEN RELEASED, IN ORAL HYGIENE PRODUCTS AND TOOTH
WHITENING PRODUCTS, Doc. No. SCCO/1129/07 (European Commission 2007),
http://ec.europa.eu/health/ph_risk/committees/04_sccp/docs/sccp_o_122.pdf..... 12

137 Cong. Rec. 53930-02 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 1991) 14
